Div.	Contractor	Current Total	Proposed Total	Change in Total	<b>Current Contract</b>	Proposed	Prior Annual	Proposed	Annual	Annual	Requested
		Contract	<b>Contract Amount</b>	Contract	Term	Contract Term	Amount without	Annual	Difference (btwn.	Difference	Action
		Amount with	with	Amount			Contingency	Amount	FY17-18 and FY18-	(%)	
		Contingency	Contingency					without	19)		
								Contingency			
SFHN/HIV	Regents of	\$ 4,550,202	\$ 5,202,032	\$ 651,830	3/01/11-6/30/18	3/01/11-6/30/19	\$ 585,202	\$ 599,475	\$ 14,273	2.44%	New /
Health	University of										Continuing
Services	California San										
	Francisco										
	Positive										
	Health										
	Program										

**Purpose:** The requested action is the approval of contract amendment with the Regents of the University of California San Francisco (UCSF) Positive Health Program to support the Womens Center of Excellence program that provides Ambulatory Outpatient Medical Care services. This amendment will extend the term for one additional year and include the annual Cost of Doing Business (CODB) increase. These services are continuing services previously approved by the Health Commission. These services were solicited under RFP 20-2010. DPH is requesting approval for the continuation of services with UCSF Positive Helath Program for the period of 3/01/11-6/30/19. These services will be resolicited to continue after 6/30/19.

Reason for Funding Change: The increase represents the annual Cost of Doing Business (CODB) allocation.

Reason for Funding Cha	inge: The increase represents the annual cost of boing business (CODB) anotation.
Target Population:	Low income women with HIV that are uninsured with no other source of care, and that fit the definition of severe need as defined by the HIV Health Services Planning Council. The program specifically targets women with advanced HIV-related illness or complex medical problems that cannot be managed at other SF Ryan White program sites
Service Description:	Primary Care: comprehensive multidisciplinary medical assessments and treatment including medical history, physical exams with a gynecological component, breast and cervical cancer screening, general medical care, individualized care plans, and referral to specialty, ancillary, and tertiary services as needed  Case Management Hours: comprehensive psychosocial intake and assessments, development, implementation, monitoring, reassessment, and follow-up of individual care plans, and consultation with other service providers as needed.
	Substance Abuse Counseling Hours: pre-treatment substance abuse counseling services based on a harm reduction model that assists the client in determining whether her substance abuse is an issue that she is ready to address; referral to treatment and ongoing follow-up and emotional support.
	<b>Treatment Adherence Hours:</b> is primarily provided in the context of primary medical care, with essential support from pharmacist, case managers, social workers, and peer advocates. Adherence services are driven by a protocol in which all patients are referred to the pharmacist for consultation prior to antiretroviral initiation or change and medi-sets are provided to improve adherence.
	Coordination, Planning, and Evaluation Hours: program planning and ongoing management and coordination of all aspects of the Center's services including quality assurance and program evaluation as well as coordination of communication between and among all collaborative partners providing services through the Center.
UOS (annual):	Primary Care = \$42,306/195 = \$216.95, Case Management = \$290,630/3,517 = \$82.64, Substance Abuse = \$24,143/400 = \$60.36, Treatment Adherence = \$113,387/723 = \$156.83, Coordination, Planning & Evaluation = \$129,009/1,418 = 90.98
UDC (annual)	300
Funding Source(s):	Federal Ryan White Part A, General Fund
Selection Type	RFP 20-2010
Monitoring	

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 1 of 8

Selection Type

Monitoring

RFP 3-2010

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
SFHN/HIV Health Services	Westside Community Mental Health Center Inc	\$ 5,565,552	\$ 6,948,881	\$ 1,383,329	7/01/10-6/30/18	7/01/10-6/30/19	\$ 516,896	\$ 529,503	\$ 12,607	2.44%	Amendment
support hor for one add 3-2010. DP 6/30/19.	me bound, mult itional year and H is requesting	i-diagnosed individured include the annual approval for the context.  E: The increase reproduced Home bound, multiplication in this program do not included in the context.	uals with HIV/AIDS fi Cost of Doing Busing ntinuation of service resents the annual C ti-diagnosed individu of qualify for the We	rom African Americ ess (CODB)increase s with Westside Co ost of Doing Busine uals with HIV/AIDS stside Medi-Cal W	can, Latino, Asian Pace. These services are ommunity Mental Heeses (CODB) allocation from African Americ	cific Islander and Na continuing services ealth Center Inc. for an, Latino, Asian Pa ts that are Medi-Cal	ntive American comm previously approve the period of 7/01/ cific Islander and Na eligible will be serv	nnities living in Sa d by the Health Co /10-6/30/19. Thes ative American cor ed by the Westsid	ealth Care and AIDS Can Francisco. This ame ommission. These services will be resonanties living in San e Medi-Cal Waiver Pr	endment will e vices were soli plicited to con Francisco. Clie	extend the term cited under RFP tinue after ents served by
Service Des	cription:	Home Health Care patient to continue preparing meals. Case Management psychosocial, med	Services: Paraprofe e living independent t Services: Case man	ssional Care: (hom ly. These services agement for peop port. The purpose	emaker, home healt include nonmedical le with HIV disease is	h aide, or personal and non-nursing ass	attendant care) - Su sistance such as hou and coordinates as:	pportive services a sekeeping,running sistance from mult	and assistance of daily g errands, escort to m tiple agencies and car ependence and qual	edical appoint	ments, and rovide
UOS (annu	ial):	RN Case Managem	ent Hours = \$304,09	97/2,434 = \$124.94	1, Social Work Case I	Management Hours	= \$225,407/2,094 =	= \$107.64			
UDC (annu	ıal)	80									
Funding So	ource(s):	General Fund									
	_	DED 0 0010	-		-						

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 2 of 8

UOS (annual):

UDC (annual)

Selection Type

Monitoring

Funding Source(s):

955

RFP 41-2017

Health Service Hours \$1,532,265/10,944 = \$140.01

State Grant, Federal Ryan White Part A Grant, General Fund

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
SFHN/HIV Health Services	Regents of University of California San Francisco Alliance Health Project	\$ 9,864,089	\$ 9,816,151	\$ (47,938)	3/01/2014 - 2/28/2018	3/01/2018- 6/30/2022	\$ 2,211,512	\$ 2,211,512	\$ -	0.00%	New / Continuing
system-wid requesting	e Out Patient Mapproval for the	lental Health servic	es. This new contrac ement for the contin	t is a continuation	-	F AHP, as a result o	f RFP 41-2017. The l	JCSF AHP was the	nce Health Project (AH sole vendor to respor		
Target Popu	ulation:	symptoms, other h	nealth problems, or f who have sex with m	unctional impairm nen (MSMs); the ho	ents resulting frrom omeless or marginally	mental health or su housed; transgen	bstance use disorde dered persons; pers	ers. The vast majo ons of color; newl	insured / and/or hom rity of these clients are y diagnosed persons; with criminal juistice h	e from the foll undocumente	owing at-risk
Service Des	cription:	substance use disc meet with clients i engage clients in c	order. Staff conduct on their homes, at ho	outreach in various spitals, in shelters uarterly publicatio	alth Services to peop ways including preso or on the streets (de on, AHP Updates, des	ence at community pending where a cl	and health events. (ient is living) to	•	ional impairments res so	ulting from m	ental health o

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 3 of 8

Crisis intervention Hours: \$245,932/984 = \$249.93, Substance Counseling/Case Management Hours = \$74,619/828 = \$90.12, Psychiatry Encounter = \$358,696/1,104 = \$324.91, Mental

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	_	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
PHD / CHEP	PHFE dba Heluna Health	\$ -	\$ 601,633	\$ 601,633	n/a	04/01/18- 12/31/18	\$ -	\$ 537,172	\$ 537,172	#DIV/0!	New Original Contract
manageme manageme	nt services. The	subject contract is ninistration and sup	the result of the rece	ently completed R	Q 36-2017 - Catego	ry I. Program Admir	nistration and Suppo	rt Services. This c	dba Heluna Health fontract will provide suent services, with the	ipport under t	he project fiscal
Target Pop	ulation:	concerns and need	ds of San Franciscans	: (1) the need for a	ppropriate age-relat	ed education for yo	outh in the era of car	nnabis legalization	ial marketing campai (especially for those Iministration and self	under the age	
Service Des	cription:	program administr campaign, the anti for people who inj Of the total fundin	ration, fiscal and hum i-HIV Stigma campaig iect drugs and who a	nan resources man in particularly how re prone to infection I Fund) are set asio	agement, as well as HIVstigma contributions, injuries, overdoodle to support the Car	establishing any ne tes to people not ac ses and accidental d nnabis Social Marke	cessary subcontracts cessing appropriate leaths and require e eting Campaign, \$35	s or agreements w testing or engagi ducation on safer 5,622 (General Fu	HFE dba Heluna Healt vith consultants in sug- ng in care;, and safer i injection procedures. nd & CDC Grant) are s	port of the ca njection educ	nnabis ational video
		and placement of	materials.				•		t and testing, creation	, -	
UOS (annu	ial):	Marketing Campai	ign: \$2,000/9 UOS = \$	\$222.23; Education	n Video: \$20,000/3 U	JOS = \$6,666.67		n: \$353,622/3 UC	OS = \$117,874; The an	ti-HIV Stigma	Social
UDC (annu	ıal)	A Unit of Service is n/a	s equal to 1 month of	tiscal managemei	nt, program administ	ration and support	services.				
Funding So		General Fund and	Federal CDC Grant.								
Selection T	уре	RFQ 36-2017 Depa	artment of Public Hea	alth As Needed Pro	iject Based Support S	Services					

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 4 of 8

Div.	Contractor	<b>Current Total</b>	Proposed Total	<b>Change in Total</b>	<b>Current Contract</b>	Proposed	Prior Annual	Proposed	Annual	Annual	Requested
		Contract	<b>Contract Amount</b>	Contract	Term	<b>Contract Term</b>	Amount without	Annual	Difference (btwn.	Difference	Action
		Amount with	with	Amount			Contingency	Amount	FY17-18 and FY18-	(%)	
		Contingency	Contingency					without	19)		
								Contingency			
Monitorin	g										

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 5 of 8

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Change in Total Contract Amount	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
PHD / CHEP	PHFE dba Heluna Health	\$ -	\$ 4,577,944	\$ 4,577,944	n/a	01/01/18- 12/31/22	\$ -	\$ 937,490	\$ 937,490	#DIV/0!	New Original Contract
manageme fiscal mana	ent services. The agement, prograr to be used for the	subject contract is madministration are services described	the result of the recent and support services named below.	ently completed R nodality. Of the to	FQ 36-2017 - Categor tal annual funding an	ry I. Program Admir nount of \$937,490,	nistration and Suppo a total of \$104,166	rt Services. This owill be paid for fis	ba Heluna Health for contract will provide s cal management serv	support under ices, with the	the project
Target Pop	oulation:	SFDPH Community	Health Equity and P	romotion Branch	(CHEP). This contract	support CHEP HIV	Prevention program	that targets peop	le living with and at ri	sk for HIV.	
Service De	·	dba Heluna Health CHEP will use fund negative people, co CHEP's HIV Preven	services will provide s to hire consultants ondom distribution, tion Program is resp	e program manage for HIV testing in and policy interve onsible for implem	ment, fiscal manager community-based ar ntions.	ment, contract mar nd medical settings sive Continuum of	nagement, accounts , comprehensive pre HIV Prevention, Care	payable, and hum evention with posi e, and Treatment s	am administration an an resources support tives, evidence-based services for people liv les (TFSM).	services to the interventions	e CHEP team. for HIV-
UOS (ann	ual):										
UDC (ann	ual)	n/a									
Funding So	ource(s):	Federal CDC Grant									
Selection	Гуре	RFQ 36-2017 Depa	rtment of Public Hea	alth As Needed Pro	oject Based Support S	Services					
Monitorii	ng										

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 6 of 8

Funding Source(s):

Selection Type

Monitoring

General Fund

Sole Source 21.3

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	_	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency	Proposed Annual Amount without Contingency	Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)	Annual Difference (%)	Requested Action
DPH IT	Dataway	\$ 2,995,209	\$ 4,939,753	\$ 1,944,544	7/1/17-6/30/18	7/1/17-12/31/18	\$ 2,674,294	\$ 3,472,400	\$ 798,106	30%	Amendment
additional	time period. Da	taway will continue	to provide Enterpris	e-wide products a		rity support service	s for the Departmer	t of Public Health	(2018, and to add fun during the term of th	-	
Target Pop											
	oulation:	San Francisco Depa	artment of Public He	alth							
Service De		Dataway provides Zuckerberg San Fra to DPH employees fully transitioned t Operations monito functions until the functions. That RF	Enterprise-wide pro- incsico General Hosp . Transition of addit o DPH staff. This ext iring and incident re- y are transitioned. E P is expected to be is	ducts and network bital and handled i ional functions has ension applies onles sponse functions has been by mid-June doctors and by mid-June	nitial Network and Se s continued during FN ly to those functions nave not yet been pu	ecurity Operations security Operations security 17-18 but is not year which cannot be tract in place internally plution to staff/suppransition in place be	support. In FY16-17, t complete. There a complete to DPH st to fully take over the port that function in efore 12/31/18.	Dataway transitions of the some functions aff before June 30 ese functions. We	cal role in the IT imple oned nearly all of the s that will require wor oth 2018. Specifically, will continue to rely d in the near term, ar	network opera k until Deceml the 24/7/365 on Dataway fo	itional support per 2018, to be Security r those
	scription:	Dataway provides Zuckerberg San Fra to DPH employees fully transitioned t Operations monito functions until the functions. That RF	Enterprise-wide pro- incsico General Hosp . Transition of addit o DPH staff. This ext iring and incident re- y are transitioned. E P is expected to be is	ducts and network bital and handled i ional functions has ension applies onles sponse functions has been by mid-June doctors and by mid-June	nitial Network and Sess continued during FV ly to those functions have not yet been purptions for the best se ey, with resources to to	ecurity Operations security Operations security 17-18 but is not year which cannot be tract in place internally plution to staff/suppransition in place be	support. In FY16-17, t complete. There a complete to DPH st to fully take over the port that function in efore 12/31/18.	Dataway transitions of the some functions aff before June 30 ese functions. We	oned nearly all of the that will require wor 7th 2018. Specifically, will continue to rely	network opera k until Deceml the 24/7/365 on Dataway fo	itional support per 2018, to be Security r those

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 7 of 8

Div.	Contractor	Current Total Contract Amount with Contingency	Proposed Total Contract Amount with Contingency	_	Current Contract Term	Proposed Contract Term	Prior Annual Amount without Contingency		Annual Difference (btwn. FY17-18 and FY18- 19)		Requested Action
SFHN/ BHS	Netsmart Technologies Inc.	\$ 31,786,819	\$ 8,781,482	\$ (23,005,337)	8/1/08 - 6/30/18	7/1/18 - 6/30/21	\$ 28,381,088	\$ 7,840,609	\$ (20,540,479)	-72%	New/Original

**Purpose:** The requested action is the approval of a renewal contract with Netsmart Technologies Inc., for the maintenance and support services for the current Avatar software and application licenses held perpetually. This new contract is authorized under the selection type shown below, with the new contract effective July 1, 2018. Netsmart Technologies Inc. has had an existing contract for these services previously approved by the Health Commission on 06/03/2008 which maintenance continues under the proposed contract.

Reason for Funding Change: The original contract funding includes a perpetual software license, professional services, training, implementation, hardware and maintenance agreement. With the perpetual license, our only need moving forward, proposed in the current contract reflects only services DPH will need to maintain the Avatar Software. The current proprosed contract funding contains only maintenance and support services for 3 years.

Target Population:	n/a
Service Description:	Netsmart Technologies, Inc. will provide The San Francisco Department of Public Health Community Behavioral Health Services with maintenance and support services for the current software and application licenses held perpetually. Netsmart Technologies, Inc. will be providing, for City's use, required improvements, enhancements, extensions and other changes to the Licensed Software Contractor may develop.
UOS (annual):	N/A
UDC (annual):	N/A
Funding Source(s):	General Fund
Selection Type	Sole Source 21.3
Monitoring	

6/1/2018, 2:49 PM Page 8 of 8